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All results are for release after 6:00 PM/ET Wednesday, November 2, 2022.

PENNSYLVANIA

Methodology

Interviews were conducted October 26-30, 2022, among a random sample of 1,005 Pennsylvania
voters contacted on landlines (227) and cellphones (778).

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of £3 percentage points.

Telephone numbers were randomly selected from a statewide voter file of registered
Pennsylvania voters using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone
numbers are proportionally representative to the number of voters in all regions across the state.

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Beacon Research (D) and Shaw &
Company Research (R).

Fieldwork conducted by Braun Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.

An asterisk (*) is used for percentages of less than one-half percent.

A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in “total”
columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their parts due to rounding.



There are a range of reasons why people do or do not vote. On a scale from zero to 10,
where 10 means you’re certain you will vote in the Pennsylvania elections this November
and zero means there is no chance you will vote, please tell me how likely it is that you
will vote this November. If you have already voted, either early or by sending in a mail or
absentee ballot, please just say so.

26-30 Oct 22 22-26 Sep 22
10 — Certain to vote 74% 82%
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[IF ALREADY VOTED IN Q1: When you cast your early or absentee ballot, did you
vote in person or by mail?] [IF NOT ALREADY VOTED IN Q1: This year, will you
vote early or on Election Day? [IF EARLY: Will you vote early in person, or by
submitting a mail or absentee ballot?] [IF ELECTION DAY: Will you vote in person, or
by submitting a mail or absentee ballot on Election Day?]]

Election Election
Early, Early, mail Day, Day, mail / (Don’t plan (Don’t
in person /absentee inperson  absentee on voting) know)
26-30 Oct 22 8% 23 64 2 2 2

Compared to previous Congressional elections, are you more enthusiastic about voting
this year than usual, less enthusiastic, or about the same as usual?

More Less About
enthusiastic  enthusiastic the same (Don’t know)
26-30 Oct 22 45% 10 43 2

22-26 Sep 22 46% 10 41 2



4. [IF NOT ALREADY VOTED: If the Pennsylvania election for U.S. Senator were
today, would you vote for: [IF UNDECIDED: Do you lean closer to one candidate?]]
[IF ALREADY VOTED: When you cast your early or absentee ballot in the election for
U.S. Senator, did you vote for:] [RANDOMIZE NAMES]

Among All Voters 26-30 Oct 22 22-26 Sep 22 22-26 Jul 22
Democrat John Fetterman 45% 45% 47%
Republican Mehmet Oz 42 41 36
Independent candidate Everett Stern 4 3 3
(Other) 1 1 2
(Wouldn’t vote) 1 3 1
(Don’t know) 6 7 11
Among Q1 Certain / Already Voted 26-30 Oct 22
Democrat John Fetterman 47%
Republican Mehmet Oz 43
Independent candidate Everett Stern 3
(Other) 1
(Wouldn’t vote) 0
(Don’t know) 6
[IF FETTERMAN / OZ Q4, £3%]
5. Which best describes your support for [Fetterman / Oz]?
I support him, I mostly
I support him  but with some dislike the (Don’t
enthusiastically  reservations other candidates know)
26-30 Oct 22 47% 30 21 2
Q4 Fetterman supporters 57% 25 16 2
Q4 Oz supporters 37% 37 25 1
22-26 Sep 22 50% 27 20 3
Q3 Fetterman supporters 61% 20 15 4
Q3 Oz supporters 38% 34 26 2
22-26 Jul 22 54% 30 15 2
Q2 Fetterman supporters 68% 18 13 1
Q2 Oz supporters 35% 45 18 2



6. Which one of the following issues will be the MOST important to your vote for Senate?
[IF DON’T KNOW / ALL / OTHER: Well, if you HAD to pick...] [RANDOMIZE

LIST]
26-30 Oct 22 22-26 Jul 22
Inflation and higher prices 33% 27%
Abortion 24 14
Election integrity and voting rights 11 11
Crime 6 4
Border security 5 4
Guns 4 8
Education 4 2
Climate change 3 5
(Other) 4 5
(All/Mix) 6 18
(Don’t know) 1 1
For reference:
22-26 Sep 22
Inflation and higher prices 21%
The preservation of American democracy 21
Abortion 15
Border security 7
Election integrity and voting rights 6
Guns 6
Crime 6
Climate change 3
Education 3
(Other) 3
(All/Mix) 5
(Don’t know) 4
7. In deciding your vote in the Senate race, how important was the debate between
Fetterman and Oz?
The single One of
most several
important important A minor Not a
factor factors factor factor at all (Don’t know)

26-30 Oct 22 7% 23 21 47 4



8. [IF NOT ALREADY VOTED: If the Pennsylvania election governor were today, would
you vote for: [IF UNDECIDED: Do you lean closer to one candidate?]] [IF ALREADY
VOTED: When you cast your early or absentee ballot in the election for governor, did
you vote for:] [ROTATE NAMES]

Republican
Democrat Doug (Wouldn’t
Josh Shapiro Mastriano (Other) vote) (Don’t know)

26-30 Oct 22

All voters 53% 37 2 2 6

QI Certain /

Already voted 54% 38 2 0 5
22-26 Sep 22 51% 40 2 3 5
22-26 Jul 22 50% 40 1 1 8

[IF SHAPIRO / MASTRIANO IN Q8, £3%]
0. Which best describes your support for [Shapiro / Mastriano]?

I support him, I mostly

I support him  but with some dislike the (Don’t

enthusiastically  reservations other candidates know)
26-30 Oct 22 57% 23 19 2
Q8 Shapiro supporters 64% 15 20 1
Q8 Mastriano supporters 46% 33 17 3
22-26 Sep 22 57% 22 18 2
Q6 Shapiro supporters 62% 19 17 2
Q6 Mastriano supporters 51% 27 20 2
22-26 Jul 22 60% 26 13 2
Q5 Shapiro supporters 69% 15 15 1
Q5 Mastriano supporters 49% 39 11 2

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
10.  Regardless of how you plan to vote, how concerned are you that John Fetterman may not
be healthy enough to carry out the job of senator effectively?

Extremely Very Somewhat  Notatall (Don’tknow)
26-30 Oct 22 28% 11 20 38 3
22-26 Sep 22 24% 10 18 43 6
22-26 Jul 22 13% 10 26 43 9
11.  Regardless of how you plan to vote, how concerned are you that Mehmet Oz may not be

familiar enough with the state of Pennsylvania to carry out the job of senator effectively?

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’tknow)
26-30 Oct 22 32% 12 18 35 2
22-26 Sep 22 32% 11 15 37 4

22-26 Jul 22 37% 15 19 24 5



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
12. Regardless of how you plan to vote, how concerned are you that Josh Shapiro’s views are
too extreme?

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’tknow)
26-30 Oct 22 18% 11 19 47 6
22-26 Sep 22 23% 12 16 44 7

13.  Regardless of how you plan to vote, how concerned are you that Doug Mastriano’s views

are too extreme?

Extremely Very Somewhat Notatall (Don’tknow)
26-30 Oct 22 43% 7 18 28 4
22-26 Sep 22 40% 9 17 30 5

POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
-------- Democrat Republican-------- Independent /
TOTAL Solid Lean TOTAL Solid Lean Other

26-30 Oct 22 44% 37 7 45 35 10 11
22-26 Sep 22 43% 35 8 42 36 6 14

22-26 Jul 22 46% 38 8 46 39 7 8



